

THE UNITED REPUBLIC OF TANZANIA



No. 68 OF 1964

I ASSENT,

*Julius K. Nyerere*

.....  
President

10 .TH DECEMBER, 1964

**An Act to amend the Unified Teaching Service Act, 1962**

[11TH DECEMBER, 1964]

ENACTED by the Parliament of the United Republic of Tanzania.

1. This Act may be cited as the Unified Teaching Service (Amendment) Act, 1964 and shall be read As one with the Unified Teaching Service Act, 1962 (hereinafter called "the principal Act").

Short title,  
and  
construction  
Acts 1962  
No. 6

2. Section 2 of the principal Act is hereby amended as follows:

Section 2 of  
principal Act  
amended

(a) by deleting the definition "Area Committee" and substituting therefor in its appropriate alphabetical position the following new definition: -

'Regional Committee' means a committee established under section 5;"

(b) by deleting the definition of "local authority" and substituting therefor the following new definition: -

Cap. 105  
Cap. 333  
" 'local authority' means any city or municipal council established under the Municipalities Ordinance or any district or town council established under the Local Government Ordinance;"

(c) by substituting a full stop for the comma after the words and figures "the Education Ordinance, 1961" in the definition of "teacher" and deleting the rest of that definition;

(d) by adding, in the appropriate alphabetical positions, the following new definitions: -

"Service post." means such teaching or educational post as the Minister may prescribe;  
"employer" includes the Government and a local authority;-

3. Section 3 of the principal Act is hereby repealed and replaced by the following new section: -

Sections 3 of  
principal Act  
repealed and  
replaced

"Establishment of Unified Teaching Service

3.-(1) Subject to the provisions of this section, there is hereby established a body to be known as the Unified Teaching' Service which shall consist of such teachers or categories 'of teachers as the Minister may, by regulations made under section 6 of this Act, provide.

(2) The Minister may, by notice in the *Gazette*, exempt any teacher or categories of teachers from the operation of the provisions of this Act or any regulations made thereunder.

(3) The Minister may, by regulations made under section 6 of this Act, prescribe or provide for the approval of, any teaching or other educational post, or any category thereof, in the employment of any body or, organization. (including the Government or any local authority) which administers schools, as a Service post for the purposes of this Act."

Section 5 of principal Act amended

4. Section 5 of the principal Act (and the marginal note thereto) is hereby amended by deleting the references to an Area Committee wheresoever they occur and by substituting therefor references to a Regional Committee.

Section 6 of principal Act amended

5. Section 6 of the principal Act is hereby amended as follows-  
(a) by deleting paragraph (c) of subsection (1) thereof and substituting therefor the following new paragraph: -

- "(c) (i) prescribing the duties of employers in relation to Service posts, the persons whom they may appoint thereto and the conditions under which such appointments may be made, and the terms and conditions of service of persons appointed thereto;  
(ii) prescribing the qualifications or conditions in relation to membership of the service and the service terms appropriate to such membership;  
(iii) prohibiting, restricting and regulating the exercise of an employer's powers of discipline, termination of appointment and dismissal in respect of persons appointed to Service posts;"

(b) by deleting the words "Area Committees" in paragraph (g) of subsection (1) thereof and substituting therefor the words "Regional Committees"

Principal Act amended

6.-(1) The First Schedule of the principal Act is hereby amended as follows: -

- (a) by deleting the word "twelve" in sub-paragraph (b) of paragraph I thereof and substituting therefor the word "fourteen";  
(b) by deleting the word "two" in item (i) of sub-paragraph (b) of paragraph I thereof and substituting therefor the word "three";  
(c) by substituting a semi-colon for the full stop after the word "teachers" in item (iii) of sub-paragraph (b) of paragraph I thereof and adding immediately thereafter the following new item:-  
"(iv) and one shall represent the Local Government Service Commission."

(2) The Second Schedule of the principal Act is hereby amended by deleting the reference to an Area Committee and Area Committees wheresoever they occur therein and substituting therefor references to a Regional Committee and Regional Committees respectively.

7.-(1) Any committee established as an area committee shall be deemed to be established as a regional committee.

Transitional

(2) Nothing in the regulations made under section 6 of the principal Act on the eleventh day of September, 1964, shall be invalid, by reason only that any provision of such regulations was not within the powers of the Minister under the principal Act if such provision is within the powers of the Minister under the principal Act as amended by this Act.

(3) The repeal and replacement of section 3 of the principal Act shall be without prejudice to the continuance of the Unified Teaching Service.

Passed in the National Assembly on the second day of December, 1964.

